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Subject: Provisional Select List of candidates recommended for Admission to B. Ed.
Jammu Course-2021 in Govt. College of Education, Canal Road, Jammu;
Fourth list & Waiting List thereof.
References:

1) Notification No. 068-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 16-06-2021
2) Notice No. 057-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 12-07-2021

3) Notice No. 062-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 19-08-2021

4) Notification No. 086-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 09-09-2021
5) Notification No. 102-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 09-10-2021
6) Notification No. 122-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 10-11-2021
7) Notification No. 132-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 26-11-2021
8) Notification No. 139-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 08-12-2021

Notification No. 150-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 20-12-2021

Consequent upon receipt of shortfall from Govt. College of Education, Canal Road,
Jammu after the last date of joining of selected candidates pursuant to Notification No. 139-
BOPEE of 2021 dated 08-12-2021 and subject to having passed B.A/B.Sc./B.Com/BCA/BBA or
its equivalent examination from a recognized University/Institution according to (10+2+3)
pattern with not less than 50% of marks in aggregate in the qualifying examination in case of
Open Merit candidates and 45% of marks in aggregate in case of Reserved Category
Candidates on or before the date of declaration of result for B.Ed. Jammu-2021, the
candidates figuring in the Annexure "A" to this Notification have been provisionally selected
for admission to B.Ed. (Jammu) Course-2021 in Govt. College of Education, Canal Road,
Jammu and candidates figuring in the Annexure "B" to this Notification have been kept in
the waiting list which shall be operated by the Principal of the concerned College on 28" of
December, 2021 purely on the basis of Ranks allotted to the candidates and not on the basis
of first come first, provided there is any shortfall in one or more categories with respect to
candidates as recommended in the Annexure “A” to this notification on that day.

The Principal of the College will get the following certificates in original verified from
the Incharge admission and countersigned by him/her before allowing the candidates to
complete their admission formalities.

(i) Qualifying Marks Certificate (10+2+3);

(ii) Domicile Certificate of UT of J&K / Ladakh (for candidates belonging to UT of
Ladakh, ST certificate issued by Competent Authority of UT of Ladakh shall be
treated as Domicile Certificate);

(iii) Category Certificate, if any;
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(iv) Date of Birth (DOB) Certificate and
(v) Any other certificate required by the College in accordance with the rules.

The selected candidates in Annexure “A” are directed to report to the College upto

27" of December, 2021 (and the waiting list candidates in Annexure “B” shall report to the

college on 28" of December, 2021 at 10:30 A.M. for consideration) along with their

relevant certificates in original. The Head of the Institution shall send the details of

candidates, who do not complete their admission as SHORT FALL on 29" of December, 2021

after operating the Waiting list on 28™ of December, 2021, to the BOPEE office, Jammu

positively.
Note:
1. In view of non-availability of the three eligible reserved category candidates in Other

Social Caste (OSC) category, Schedule Tribe (ST) and Pahari Speaking People (PSP),
these seats have been converted into open merit under Section-9 (2) of J&K
Reservation Act-2004 and have been filled up from Open Merit category.
The Head of the Institution is advised to ensure to admit only those candidates
whose documents are complete in all respects. In case of any deficiency found
during the verification of documents / certificates including Marks Card, such
candidate (s) should not be allowed admission in any case. Any lapse in this regard
will be the sole responsibility of the concerned Heads of the Institution.
The Head of the Institution is advised to operate the Waiting List only on the
specific date (mentioned above) and strictly as per the merit (Rank) of the
candidates in each category as against the shortfall reported on that day.
The candidates with rank 174, 176 (RBA), 177 (SC) and 175 (PSP) who were selected
in their respective categories vide Notification No. 122-BOPEE of 2021 Dated 10-11-
2021 are now/ hereby treated to have been selected in Open Merit.
The Annexures "A" & “B” shall be available on the BOPEE website
www.ikbopee.gov.in only.

E&OE

Sd/-
(Dr. Sunil Gupta)

Controller of Examinations
J&K BOPEE

No: BOPEE/Exam-17/2021 Dated 20-12-2021

Copy to the:

1.
2.
3.

Principal Secretary to Lt. Hon’ble Governor, Union Territory of J&K.

Principal Secretary to Lt. Hon’ble Governor, Union Territory of Ladakh.
Commissioner/Secretary to Government General Administration Department, Civil
Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Secretary to Government ARI and Training’s Department, Civil Secretariat,

Jammu/Srinagar.
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14,

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21

Secretary to Government Higher Education Department, Civil Secretariat,
Jammuy/Srinagar for information.

Secretary, J&K BOPEE Srinagar.
Director information for publication of the notification in two leading English
newspapers of Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation.

Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity
through daily news bulletins.

Director, All India Radio, Srinagar / Jammu / Ladakh for favour of wide publicity
through daily news bulletins.

Dean Academic Affairs, Cluster University of Jammu for information.

Registrar, Cluster University of Jammu for information.

Principal Govt. College of Education, Canal Road, Jammu for information.

Pvt. Secretary to Chief Secretary J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of
the Chief Secretary.

General Manager, Government Printing Press, for information with the request to
publish the Notification in extra ordinary issue of Government Gazette.

F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information.

Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE.

Additional Advocate General/standing Council J&K BOPEE Jammu/Srinagar.

Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, BOPEE for information of the Chairman. Office file.
In-charge IT Section BOPEE for necessary action.

P.A. to Members J&K BOPEE for information of the Members.
Office file.
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E&OE

10
11
12

13

ANNEXURE "A" TO NOTIFICATION NO. 150-BOPEE OF 2021 DATED 20-12-2021

ROLL NO

11010487
11010149
11010180
11010042
11010795
11010670
11010176
11010798
11010118
11010131
11010160
11010632

11010335

NAME

AKSHI

RICHA SHARMA
VISHAL MANHAS
VARSHA CHIB
ANIL KUMAR
SONALI KARLUPIA
MAMTA DEVI
ASTHA BALORIA
YOGESH GOSWAMI
PARJEET SINGH
KOMAL MANHAS
SONIA SHARMA
POOJA SHARMA

1/2

RANK

171
172
173
178
256
259
447
467
476
500
509
515

520

CAT

oM
oM
oM
oM
sC
sC
ALC/IB
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA

RBA

CAT-SLI

oM
oM
oM
oM
sC
sC
ALC/IB
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA

RBA

Sd/- COE,
J&K BOPEE



SNO

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

E&OE

ANNEXURE "B" TO NOTIFICATION NO. 150-BOPEE OF 2021 DATED 20-12-2021

ROLL NO

11010006
11010274
11010480
11010807
11010208
11010219
11010510
11010448
11010841
11010842
11010111
11010692
11010261
11010317
11010577
11010770
11010119
11010725
11010196
11010814
11010778
11010156
11010803
11010183
11010536
11010325
11010774
11010664
11010269
11010080
11010170
11010792
11010679

NAME

NITIKA SHARMA
MUSKAN SHARMA
AKRITI JASROTIA
HARVEEN KOUR
POOJA SAHU
SAMANPREET KAUR
AJAY SINGH

RAJAT SINGH
SANDEEP KOUR
MANISHA CHARAK
SHRIYA KHAJURIA
ANSHICA MAHAJAN
KULDEEP RAJ
USHA DEVI
ANJANA DEVI
MEENAKSHI DEVI
MUSKAN

ROHINI DEVI
VISHALI BHAU
ARUNA SHARMA
NIDHI

ANKUSH KUMAR
PALVI VARMA
RUBEENA KOUSAR
SUNIL KUMAR
VARSHA THAKUR
VEERTA DEVI
INDRA DEVI
SUMAIRA KOUSAR
RABIA BANO
KATHLA DEVI
SUDARSHANA DEVI
IRFAN AHMED

2/2

RANK

180
181
183
184
187
188
190
191
192
194
195
196
262
267
280
283
284
296
453
469
484
524
525
531
542
545
561
575
605
630
634
646
647

CAT

oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
ALC/IB
ALC/IB
ALC/IB
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA

WAITING
SERIAL

w1
w2
w3
w4
W5
W6
w7
ws
w9
W10
w11
w12
w1
w2
w3
w4
W5
W6
w1
w2
w3
w1
w2
w3
w4
W5
W6
w7
ws
w9
W10
w11
W12

CAT-SLI

oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
oM
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
ALC/IB
ALC/IB
ALC/IB
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA
RBA

Sd/- COE,
J&K BOPEE



